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ACT Access ..

Government Can berrq .

Freedom of Information - Access Application to Transport Canberra
and City Services - Submission confirmation

Your submission has been successful. Please keep a copy of this receipt for your records.

Date and time Reference code
12 Feb 2022 5:14:20 PM 7W96PSW2
Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS) GPO Box 158 Phone: 02 6207 2987
Canberra ACT 2601 Email: TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au

Applicant details

Title Given name Family name

Preferred name

Preferred method of contact
() Phone Email Post

Contact phone number

Preferred method to receive information *
. Email Post

Delivery email address *

Information request

Who are you making the request on behalf of?

Myself
What type of information are you requesting access to? *
Other information

What information are you requesting access to under the Act? *

From 1 March 2005, reauest conies of all 'Applications to Undertake a Tree Damaaina Activity' on the
Eucalyptus viminalié ot [l . S ottachment
'Figure 1' for tree location.

Attach a description or additional details about the information you are requesting access
to (optional)

220212 - Eucalyptus viminalis Tree Location.pdf




Do you have a similar or identical request currently under review by another ACT Government Directorate?
Yes @ No
Are you enquiring as

A member of the public

Do you wish to apply for a waiver of fees associated with processing your application?
Yes @ No

Provide a statement about how the release of information is in the public interest (optional)
The request is required to support an ACAT submission.

Would you like to provide any additional information? (optional)

Kindly request some urgency so the information can be used to support an ACAT response and
submission. The information is required within 10 working days.

Attach additional documents to support your application (optional)



Dear I

Freedom of Information Request - Reference 22-019

| refer to your application for access to government information received by
Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS) on 12 February 2022 seeking access to the
following government information under the Freedom of Information Act 2016:

“from 1 March 2005, copies of all ‘Applications to Undertake a Tree Damaging

Activity’ on the Eucalyptus Viminalis ot || NN -

Timeframes
A decision is due on your access application by 15 March 2022.

Authority
I am an Information Officer appointed by the Director-General under section 18 of the
Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the FOI Act.

Decision on access
In accordance with the FOI Act, a search of TCCS records has been completed. This
search identified 20 records as relevant to your application.

Upon reviewing the information within the remaining six records, and applying the public
interest test under section 17 of the FOI Act, | have decided to provide you with:

e full access to nine records; and

e partial access to 11 records.

The reasons for my decision are provided below under the heading ‘statement of
reasons’.

The documents are listed in the schedule at Attachment A, and a copy of the records
with deletions applied to the information | have found to be contrary to the public
interest is at Attachment B.

Statement of Reasons

In making my decision on disclosing government information, | must identify all relevant
factors in schedule 2 of the FOI Act and determine, on balance, where the public interest
lies. In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone: (02) 620 72987 | www.act.gov.au
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Factors favouring disclosure in the public interest (Schedule 2, Section 2.1)
e Section 2.1(a)(i) - promote open discussion of public affairs and enhance the
government’s accountability; and
e Section 2.1(a)(viii) - reveal the reason for a government decision and any
background or contextual information that informed the decision.

Factors favouring non-disclosure (Schedule 2, Section 2.2)
e Section 2.2(a)(ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy
or any other right under the Human Rights Act 2016; and
e Section 2.2(a)(xii) - prejudice an agency’s ability to obtain confidential
information.

In reviewing the relevant records, personal information relating to third parties has been
identified. | find that factor 2.2(a)(ii) is relevant to this information and | must consider if
the disclosure is likely to prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy under
the Human Rights Act 2004.

| acknowledge that you are familiar with the name and contact details of your
neighbours. However, | have found that this information is not readily available to the
public and has not otherwise been disclosed by TCCS. | find that the protection of an
individual’s right to privacy under the Human Rights Act 2004 carries significant weight.
In this instance, | have found the disclosure of personal information to be, on balance,
contrary to the public interest.

However, | find that the disclosure of your partner’s information to you is not contrary to
the public interest as the records show that TCCS has previously corresponded with you
both, and this information is already known to you.

| have found that the factors favouring disclosure can be satisfied with the deletion of
information which is contrary to the public interest. A copy of the relevant information is
enclosed at Attachment B.

Charges
| have decided to waive the fees associated with this request because the number of
pages being released only marginally exceed the fee-free threshold.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, TCCS maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your application and my notice of decision will be published on
the TCCS Disclosure Log within 3 — 10 business days. Your, and your partner’s, personal
information and the residential house numbers relating to this application will be
removed from the documents prior to publication.

Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of
the Act. You have the right to seek an Ombudsman review of this outcome under section
73 of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in TCCS’
disclosure log or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone: (02) 620 72987 | www.act.gov.au
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If you wish to request a review of my decision, you may write to the Ombudsman at:
The ACT Ombudsman
GPO Box 442
CANBERRA ACT 2601
Via email: actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review
Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82 on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision.

Further information may be obtained from ACAT at:
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore Street
GPO Box 370
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601
Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
www.acat.act.gov.au

If you have any queries concerning the directorate’s processing of your request, or would
like further information, please contact the TCCS FOI team on (02) 6207 2987 or email to
tces.foi@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Meghan Oldfield
Information Officer

gMarch 2022

TCCS.FOI@act.gov.au | phone: (02) 620 72987 | www.act.gov.au

Page 3 of 3


http://www.act.gov.au/
mailto:actfoi@ombudsman.gov.au
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/
mailto:tccs.foi@act.gov.au

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain such
information, please inform the contact officer immediately.

Information about what is published on open access is available online at: https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-
us/freedom of information/disclosure-log

Factors favouring non-disclosure:

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any other right under the Human Rights Act 2016.

Reference Number Description
22-019 From 1 March 2005, copies of all “Applications to Undertake a Tree Damaging Activity’ on the Eucalyptus Viminalis at |}
|
Reference Page Description Status Reason for non-release Open Access release
number number or deferral status
1-5 20220104 - Email - Application 4 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii) Documents not
for tree damaging activity to be published
on the TCCS
Disclosure Log
6-13 20220106 - images x 8 6 January 2022 Full access Not applicable
14 20200101 - Decision Report January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
15-16 20220107 - Email - Subject - |} 7 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
I
|
17-23 20220107 -RE_ Urgent DOT 7 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
POINTS - Tree Safety Hazard,



https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log
https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/about-us/freedom_of_information/disclosure-log

- to MO tomorrow

(7_1_22)

6 24 20220108 - Email with one 8 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
attachment - Application to
Undertaken a Tree Damaging
Activity

7 25-28 20220108 - Attachment 1 - 8 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
Submission - 4GC4KJRV - 4
January 2022

3 29 20220112 - Email - Gum Tree at | 12 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
I
I

9 30-31 20220117 - Email - Further Info - | 17 January 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
I
I

10 32-36 20220207 - Email with 3 7 February 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
attachments - Application for
approval to remove tree at
residential property

11 37 20220207- Attachment 1 of 3 - 7 February 2022 Full access Not applicable
Image 1935

12 38 20220209 - Attachment 2 of 3 - 9 February 2022 Full access Not applicable
image 1933

13 39-41 20220207 - Email 3 of 3 - Letter - | 7 February 2022 Full access Not applicable
5 January 2022

14 42-44 20220209 - Email - N 9 February 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)

15 45-72 20220210 - Tree Damaging 10 February 2022 Partial access Schedule 2.2 (a)(ii)
Activity Application -

16 73-74 20220210 - Tree Assessment 10 February 2022 Full access Not applicable
Report - 46165

17 75.88 20220210 - Images x 14 10 February 2022 Full access Not applicable

18 39 20220217 - Conservator's 17 February 2022 Full access Not applicable
Decision
Video 1 Full access Not applicable

19




20 Video 2 Full access Not applicable

Total number of records: 20










Is the applicant the lessee of the land on which the tree is located? *
@) Yes TCCS FOI 22-019 - Page 3

No

Activity details

Type of activity requested

Please tick the appropriate box(es) for the tree damaging activity which you are applying for: *
Tree felling or removal

Major pruning

Minor pruning (registered trees only)

Lopping

Prohibited groundwork in the tree protection zone

0000QEW

Other activity

Location of tree

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
I ACT -
Suburb * Section * Block *

If you require help with suburb/district, section or block details, visit ACTMAPi (http://www.actmapi.act.gov.au/home.html).



Tree Detail(s)

Tree 1 *

Large Gum Tree

Reasons for application

Tick the appropriate box: *

D Block of land where the tree(s) is located is on the ACT Heritage Register or other heritage register
D Block of land where the tree(s) is located is on National Capital Authority (NCA) land
D The application is development related or associated with a proposed development

8 Other

State the reason/s why the application is being made with regard to each tree (you should have regard to the criteria for approval).

You will be able to attach supporting documentation such as arboriculturist reports, plumbing diagrams, receipts, structural
engineers reports or other substantiating evidence that would assist the conservator in assessing the application.

Please note that delays may be experienced in processing your application if we are of the view that you have not provided sufficient
or accurate information in order for a comprehensive assessment to be made.

Reason/s for application *
Tree very large and dangerous tree located very close to residential homes. Poses significant risk to
residents and property.

Additional attachments

Block plan
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Additional documents (including Arboriculturist reports, plumbing diagrams, receipts,

structural engineers reports, etc)

Consent to enter

To enable assessment of this application, an authorised officer will require consent from the occupier to enter the land where the
tree damaging activity is to occur.

Are you the current occupier of the property where the tree damaging activity is to occur? *

@ Yes
Q No

V I consent to an authorised person entering my premises hetween the hours of 8:30am and 5pm weekdays for the purposes of
assessing this application *

Is there clear access to the tree for the purpose of the inspection? *

@ Yes
O o
Best contact person to arrange access

Is there a dog in the yard? *

O Yes
@ No

g I understand that providing false and misleading information on this application is a serious offence under the Criminal Code
2002. Prosecution may result in a fine of up to $15,000 for an individual, $75,000 for a company and/or 12 months
mprisonment. *
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CONSERVATOR'S DECISION
Tree Protection Act 2005

Applicant(s): | IEG_—_——

Address of Activity: |
I

Application ID: 45720 Block: Section: i

Tree(s) 1: Eucalyptus saligna

TREE ADDRESS:
LOCATION ON BLOCK: Northern side of block.
DECISION SUMMARY::

The request for approval of felling/removal and major pruning of this tree is granted subject to the condition(s),
if any, listed below.

As provided in Sections 27(1) and 27(2) of the Tree Protection Act 2005, this approval takes effect on the date
stated in the notice ('Notice of Decision').

TREE DAMAGING ACTIVITY: FELLING/REMOVAL
CONSERVATOR'S DECISION: GRANTED

BASIS FOR DECISION:
The location of the tree is inappropriate given its potential size and growth habit (excluding remnant eucalypts).

TREE DAMAGING ACTIVITY: MAJOR PRUNING
CONSERVATOR'S DECISION: GRANTED
BASIS FOR DECISION:

The work is required to reduce the risk of damage or prevent further damage to a substantial building, structure
or service.

Delegate of the Conservator
January 2022

READ CONDITION(S) CAREFULLY Page 1 of 1
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Bruan, Nicole

From: Diehm, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 4:.02 PM

To: Schwartzkoff, Brent

Cc: TCCS_CP TreeProtection; Lewis-Hughes, Geoff

Subject: I

OFFICIAL

Hi Brent,

| have spoken to- and advised him that the tree protection unit do not get involved in neighbourhood
disputes and that he should contact the conflict resolution service or the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
(ACAT) to determine an outcome. However, he is insistent on submitting an application without consent to enter the
property of where the tree is located, as he is of the opinion that the tree is a schedule 2 species and threatening to
cause damage to his property and would like an inspector to assess the tree from his side of the fence. He is going to
file a complaint through ACAT and would like a conservator’s decision notice to allow removal of the tree if it
satisfies criteria, so that ACAT can make a decision.

| did advise that we may not be able to determine a decision based on a partial tree inspection and he understands
this, although he would like to proceed with the application.

| have spoken to Geoff and advised him that | would like you to arrange a time to attend the site inspection with
him.

Let me know if you would like to discuss further.

Thanks
Mark

Mark Diehm | A/g Assistant Director - Tree Protection | Urban Treescapes

Phone: 62058679 | e-mail: mark.diehm@act.gov.au

City Presentation | Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate - TCCS | ACT Government
480 Northbourne Ave | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act.gov.au

From: Schwartzkoff, Brent <Brent.Schwartzkoff@act.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 1 February 2022 2:02 PM
To: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>

subject: |1

OFFICIAL

Good afternoon Mark,

| think you may have a Ministerial from a_ who lives at_.
Relating to TDA App ID -45720 lodged by the neighbour who lives at_.

The Applicant withdrew the application on what we have called a Euc saligna but private arborist have called Euc
viminalis.
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_ wishes to discuss with a Manager what avenues are available to his as a neighbour.

Kind Regards,

Brent Schwartzkoff | Tree Protection Officer|Ph 62076127 Mobile_
Email: brent.schwartzkoff@act.gov.au
Urban Treescapes, City Presentation|Transport Canberra & City Services Directorate | ACT Government

Level 4, Dickson Office Building, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson ACT 2602| GPO Box 158 Canberra
2601 | www.act.gov.au
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From: Lewis-Hughes. Geoff
To: Diehm, Mark
Subject: RE: Urgent DOT POINTS - Tree Safety Hazard,_- to MO tomorrow (7/1/22)
Date: Friday, 7 January 2022 9:23:58 AM
Attachments: image003.jpa
image004.png
image005.jpa
Importance: High

Good morning Mark,
Regarding Eucalyptus saligna at ||| G

e | received the application on the 5 January 2022.

e Inspected the tree on 6 January 2022 at 9 am.

e Spoke to owner on site.

e The tree appeared to be structurally sound with one broken branch in canopy.

e The branch was still attached to the trunk and was supported by the lower canopy.

e At the time of inspection the branch was secure within the tree.

¢ |informed the resident that the tree would probably be approved due to its position and
potential size.

e | noticed a small fungal fruiting body in the trunk of the tree.

e |informed the applicant that he would receive a letter in the mail, as the tree did not
meet criteria for Urgent Circumstances.

e At approximately 2.00 pm | received a telephone call from the applicants neighbours who
were quite concerned about the hanging limb.

e |informed of the process mentioned above and that it did not meet approval for urgent
circumstances.

e They asked if the limb could be secured by rope, which | agreed with.

¢ |informed that, at the time of inspection the branch was secure within the tree, but could
not guarantee that it would probably sustain another extreme weather event, as seen on
the 3 January, and suggested contacting an arborist to remove the branch.

e They informed me that they had tried, but they were all busy.

e They asked me if the government crews could do it? | informed them that government
crews were not allowed to do work on private property.

e Then they asked me if | could influence a local arborist into doing the job ASAP. | informed
that | was a government official and that it would be inappropriate for me to try and
coerce a private company into doing their job.

e They informed them they would be writing to the minister.

e End of conversation.

Regards

Geoff Lewis-Hughes | Tree Protection Officer | Urban Treescapes
Phone: 62072147 e-mail: Geoff.lewis-Hughes@act.gov.au
City Presentation | Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate - TCCS | ACT Government

Level 4, DOB, 480 Northbourne Ave | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.gov.au
From: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 4:49 PM
To: Lewis-Hughes, Geoff <Geoff.Lewis-Hughes@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Urgent DOT POINTS - Tree Safety Hazard,_ - to MO tomorrow (7/1/22)
Importance: High
OFFICIAL
Hi Geoff,
| need to provide a response to this one ASAP, it appears that you inspected it and said it would



TCCS FOI 22-019 - Page 18

be approved, just not U/C? See email below.

Can you please advise of some words to include in my response.
Thanks

Mark

From: Blake, Callum <Callum.Blake@act.gov.au> On Behalf Of TCCS_DLO

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 3:52 PM

To: TCCS_Ministerial <TCCS.Ministerial@act.gov.au>

Cc: Fenning, Sheldon <Sheldon.Fenning@act.gov.au>; TCCS_DLO <TCCS.DLO@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: Urgent DOT POINTS - Tree Safety Hazard, |||l - to MO tomorrow (7/1/22)
OFFICIAL

Hi team

Another one related to damaged trees — can we please get urgent DPs as requested by Hanna
below. Looks like some standard responses may be needed moving forward as discussed.
Speaking to Hanna about it now — will send through her request ASAP.

Thanks,

Callum Blake | Directorate Liaison Officer

Office of Minister Steel MLA

Office of Minister Berry MLA (Sportsgrounds)

Phone: 02 6205 9763 |_ | Email: tecs.dlo@act.gov.au
Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate| ACT Government | act.gov.au

L]

From: Froehlich, Hanna <Hanna.Froehlich@act.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 3:48 PM

To: TCCS_DLO <TCCS.DLO@act.gov.au>

Cc: STEEL <STEEL@act.gov.au>

Subject: Urgent DOT POINTS - Tree Safety Hazard,_

Hi Callum

Can | please get some quick dot points from TCCS on this one? | would like to confirm the actions
they have taken to date and their advice to the constituent, before we respond further.
By COB tomorrow please.

Thank you

Hanna

Hanna Froehlich

Senior Adviser

Office of Chris Steel MLA

Minister for Transport and City Services

Minister for Skills

Special Minister of State

ACT Legislative Assembly

GPO Box 1020, CANBERRA, ACT 2601 Australia

vioo: [

www.chrissteel.com.au
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From: STEEL <STEEL@act.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 3:14 PM

To: Froehlich, Hanna <Hanna.Froehlich@act.gov.au>

Subject: FW: RE: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, ||| |
Advice? Thoughts?

rrom: I

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 3:06 PM
To: STEEL <STEEL@act.gov.au>

Subject: Fwd: RE: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, |||
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Minister Steel

Please find below email update with respect to the tree safety hazard we reported over night - the update was requested

by Minister Cheyne's office

Whilst it is great that the Tree Protection Unit visited our neighbour's property this morning and will recommend removal

of the tree in the long term; we are unable to make the tree safe to our satisfaction in the near term, which is very
disappointing.

I will try to call your office to discuss where to from here

Regards,

----- Original Message -----
From:

To:

"CHEYNE" <CHEYNE@act. ov.au>,_

Cc:

Sent:

Thu, 06 Jan 2022 14:40:55 +1100

Subject:

RE: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, |||

Hi Jemma,

Thanks for your email - we have been in touch with TCCS who put us in contact with Mr Jeffrey Lewis-
Hughes at the Tree Protection Unit.

Jeffrey said he inspected the tree and limb this morning at 9am (with our neighbour), and has deemed the
tree as currently being safe, but will recommend that it be removed.

However, after some discussion with Jeffrey, he agreed that the currently safe status of the tree could
change during the next storm in that it could become dislodged.

Therefore we asked him if the Government could priorities an arborist to make it safe in the near term by
securing the dangerous limb with some ropes, before it is dislodged in the next storm. Jeffrey's response
response was that the Government doesn't engage directly with arborists and that our neighbour needs to
arrange for an arborist.

Whilst it is great that the Tree Protection Unit will recommend removal of the tree in the long term, we
continue to live with a tree safety hazard over-hanging our house in the near term.

This is unacceptable from our perspective as we cannot use our bedrooms and need to closely monitor
our children's movements to ensure they are not in the wrong place at the wrong time.

Since my neighbour has been unsuccessful at identifying a suitably qualified arborist, | have been able to
organise for a qualified arborist from ACT Tree Felling to inspect the tree on 17 Jan, which is the
earliest they could fit us in. It is unclear how long we will have to wait for ACT Tree Felling to be able
to remove the tree. Hence, it is unclear how long we will be unable to use our bedrooms.

We continue to have an anxious wait for an arborist as there are more severe thunderstorms forecast over
the next week. It is a shame that Jeffrey didn't view the tree from our property to better appreciate the
risk it presents to our house and our safety. He would not have seen the SES tape that put in place to
cordon off the back of our property.

To say we are disappointed is an understatement. We will continue to work with our neighbour to chase
down an arborist but I don't think we will be able to make the tree safe in the near term.

Regards,
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----- Original Message -----

From:

"CHEYNE" <CHEYNE@act.gov.au>
To:

Cc:

Sent:

Thu, 6 Jan 2022 02:20:33 +0000

Subject:

RE: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, |||

sorry i} for not copying you on my reply.

From: CHEYNE <CHEYNE@act.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 1:20 PM

To:

Subject: RE: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, ||

Hi-

Thank you for taking the time to get in contact with Tara and for | ftime on the
phone yesterday

I can only imagine the stress on you and your family of this very large limb at risk of
falling on your home, particularly given further storms are forecast.

Yesterday afternoon, | wrote to the office of Mr Chris Steel MLA, as Minister for
Transport Canberra and City Services, asking for an arborist to visit

as soon as possible to make this tree safe. After Frank’s call to Tara and your
email, | followed up with Minister Steel’s office first thing this morning.

I’m advised that it is being actioned. I’m pleased you received this confirmation directly
too.

I’ll share any updates I receive with you and I’d be grateful if you could keep Tara
updated with any further developments.

Kind regards
Jemma

Jemma Cavanagh
Adviser | Office of Tara Cheyne MLA

Member for Ginninderra

Minister for the Arts

Minister for Business and Better Regulation
Minister for Human Rights

Minister for Multicultural Affairs

Assistant Minister for Economic Development

T 02 6205 0100

From:
Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2022 9:58 AM
To: CHEYNE <CHEYNE @actgov.au>

Cc:
Subject: Fwd: Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, || il

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the
content is safe.
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Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning Mr Steel and Mr Gentleman,

The purpose of this email (and attached letter) is to urgently seek
assistance with respect to a large eucalyptus gum tree that presents a
significant risk of harm to our residence and young family in
I~ C T - but is unable to be tended to due to a shortage of
suitably qualified arborists in the ACT region (including Yass, Cooma
and Goulburn), following the severe thunderstorm in Belconnen on
Monday 3 January 2022.

SES ACT and SES Queenbeyan have inspected the tree and deemed
our bedrooms to be uninhabitable, since a large broken limb is leaning
towards our property. The SES did not have an arborist or sufficient
equipment to make the tree safe and recommended we find an arborist
ourselves. The SES has cordoned off a large hazardous area on our
property and has recommended we do not use the rear portion of our
house, due to the risk of the limb collapsing on our house and property.

Please refer enclosed photographs in the attached letter.

The subject tree is located close to a fence line, deep inside our next-
door neighbour’s property at || | . The tree is 40 to
50 metres in height and we are led to believe it has been registered
under the Tree Protection Act 2005 (ACT). The tree regularly drops
large branches and our neighbours have previously sought approval for
the tree to be removed for safety reasons, but the request has been

declined because it is protected under state legislation.

In collaboration with our neighbour, we have contacted numerous
arborists who are either unavailable or unqualified to work on the tree.
We now have an anxious wait to identify an arborist, which may take
some months, since we cannot influence the prioritisation of their
work. In the meantime, with further storms predicted, we live with the
risk of the tree falling on our house. We are unable to use any of our
bedrooms and an ensuite; whilst monitoring our children’s movements
to make sure they are not in the wrong place at the wrong time. COVID
adds to these inconveniences, requiring us to work from home in a

house that has been reduced to half its size.

Our current predicament only exists because the ACT government did
not allow our neighbours to remove the tree when requested. Whilst
section 45 of the Tree Protection Act 2005 does not specify
cancellation criteria, we believe the current condition of the tree

justifies cancellation of registration, to ultimately protect the safety of
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our family and home.

In summary, we kindly request the following:

* Request the ACT government expedite and prioritise access to a
qualified arborist to make the tree safe, so that our house and
family are safe as soon as possible

e Under section 55 of the Tree Protection Act 2005, request
cancellation of registration of the tree for safety reasons, so that
the tree can be fully removed as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Letter Enclosure:

Photographs of Eucalyptus Tree at_,

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also
privileged If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor
disclose its contents to any other person.

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission
along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose,
nor disclose its contents to any other person.
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No

Activity details

Type of activity requested

Please tick the appropriate box(es) for the tree damaging activity which you are applying for: *
Tree felling or removal

Major pruning

Minor pruning (registered trees only)

Lopping

Prohibited groundwork in the tree protection zone

0000QEW

Other activity

Location of tree

Address line 1 *

Address line 2

Suburb * State * Postcode *
I ACT -
Suburb * Section * Block *

If you require help with suburb/district, section or block details, visit ACTMAPi (http://www.actmapi.act.gov.au/home.html).



Tree Detail(s)

Tree 1 *

Large Gum Tree

Reasons for application

Tick the appropriate box: *

D Block of land where the tree(s) is located is on the ACT Heritage Register or other heritage register
D Block of land where the tree(s) is located is on National Capital Authority (NCA) land
D The application is development related or associated with a proposed development

8 Other

State the reason/s why the application is being made with regard to each tree (you should have regard to the criteria for approval).

You will be able to attach supporting documentation such as arboriculturist reports, plumbing diagrams, receipts, structural
engineers reports or other substantiating evidence that would assist the conservator in assessing the application.

Please note that delays may be experienced in processing your application if we are of the view that you have not provided sufficient
or accurate information in order for a comprehensive assessment to be made.

Reason/s for application *
Tree very large and dangerous tree located very close to residential homes. Poses significant risk to
residents and property.

Additional attachments

Block plan
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Additional documents (including Arboriculturist reports, plumbing diagrams, receipts,

structural engineers reports, etc)

Consent to enter

To enable assessment of this application, an authorised officer will require consent from the occupier to enter the land where the
tree damaging activity is to occur.

Are you the current occupier of the property where the tree damaging activity is to occur? *

@ Yes
Q No

V I consent to an authorised person entering my premises hetween the hours of 8:30am and 5pm weekdays for the purposes of
assessing this application *

Is there clear access to the tree for the purpose of the inspection? *

@ Yes
O o
Best contact person to arrange access

Is there a dog in the yard? *

O Yes
@ No

g I understand that providing false and misleading information on this application is a serious offence under the Criminal Code
2002. Prosecution may result in a fine of up to $15,000 for an individual, $75,000 for a company and/or 12 months
mprisonment. *
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Bruan, Nicole

From: I - ook com>

Sent: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 12:00 PM
To: TCCS_CP TreeProtection

Subject: Gum Tree o [

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you to Geoff Lewis-hughes from your team for urgently coming to our property at_
last week, after the 3 January storm and following our urgent online request for tree damaging activity.

Geoff was very professional and diligent. He provided clear advice about the Government processes and clearly has
strong technical knowledge of trees which was so helpful to us. Following Geoff’s advice, we arranged an arborist to
urgently remove the splintered limb. We understand our neighbours are very relieved that the splintered limb
suspended above their home has been safely removed, as we are.

We thank Geoff and ACT Government for all your work in this area. We also appreciate your advice about the tree
currently being safe. Thank you again.
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Thank you for submitting Application to Undertake a Tree Damaging
Activity at Access Canberra.

Your form reference code is: 4GC4KJRV
Please see the attached PDF for a copy of your form submission.

For enquiries regarding your Application to Undertake a Tree Damaging
Activity submission, please contact:

Urban Treescapes
Phone: 13 22 81
Website: https://www.cityservices.act.gov.au/trees-and-nature/trees

Note: Please do not reply to this auto-generated email.
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Bruan, Nicole

From: TCCS_CP UTTreeWeek

Sent: Monday, 7 February 2022 7:45 AM

To: Schwartzkoff, Brent

Cc: TCCS_CP TreeProtection

Subject: FW: Application for approval to remove tree at residential property

Attachments: IMG_1935.jpg; IMG_1933.jpg; 220105-Letter-Urgent Tree Removal_.pdf
OFFICIAL

Hi brent,

For some reason this came to the ACT Tree Week email address. This seems to be happening a lot so | will put an
auto reply on this address to redirect people to tree protection if that is what their enquiry relates to.

Thanks

Sam

Samantha Ning | Assistant Director Tree Protection

P 62075878 | E Samantha.ning@act.gov.au

Urban Treescapes, City Presentation

Transport Canberra & City Services Directorate | ACT Government
480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601
www.act.gov.au | cityservices.act.gov.au

From:

Sent: Monday, 31 January 2022 3:55 PM

To: TCCS_CP UTTreeWeek <TCCS_CPUTTreeWeek@act.gov.au>

Cc

Subject: Application for approval to remove tree at residential property

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Attention: Brent
Hi Brent,

As discussed today, we have previously requested approval from the ACT Government for the gum tree at|Jjj

to be removed. | was disappointed to hear that our application has been
withdrawn without us being notified. This is contrary to advice | received from your office on 6 Jan 22 and 14 Jan
22 as outlined below.

Please find below email and attachment with more background information - the attachment contains the
request/application to Minister Steel's office on 5 Jan 22. In response to this request, the Tree Protection Unit
sent an inspector to inspect the tree on 6 Jan 22 at 9am - which | was not made aware of, which was
disappointing. Unfortunately the inspector did not inspect the tree from our property to understand the amount of
overhang (which continues to grow) and the risk this presents to the safety of our property and family.
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On 14 Jan 22, | called Geoffrey and he confirmed that the application was still being processed by the
Conservator and that a Notice of Approval (in the form of a letter) should be provided by the end of January.
Hence, my follow-up phone calls today to check on the progress of the letter.

Since the severe storm on 3 Jan 22, two arborists have confirmed that the subject tree is a Eucalyptus viminalis.
Our research indicates that this species of Eucalyptus will continue to grow and could reach 90 m in height. Parts
of the tree are already rotting due to animal habitation, which led to the limb that fractured on 3 Jan and
presented a risk to our safety. "This species of tree should not be in a suburban backyard", as quoted by one of
the SES staff that answered our call on 3 Jan 22.

Currently being more than 40m in height, and on the fence line of both properties, we continue to be very
concerned about the hazard the tree presents - particularly with the ongoing stormy weather.

Could you please re-instate our application and have it processed with urgency?
If I need to send any other 'paperwork'’ to support the process, please let me know

Regards

)
v I

----- Original Message -----
From:

To:

Geoff.Lewis-Hughes@act.gov.au

Cc:

steel@act.gov.au, cheyne@act.gov.au, || EGcNcNIENINGIINGE
Sent:

Fri, 07 Jan 2022 23:10:33 +1100

Subject:

Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, |||} NN

Dear Geoffrey

Further to correspondence in the below email thread, we would like to thank you
for taking the time to inspect the large and dangerous gum tree at_

on the morning of 6 January 2022. As you saw, this tree overhangs our
house and property at_ (see attached photos, also included in
the attached letter to Minister Steel).

As per our telephone discussion with you at 3pm on 6 January 2022, there is
currently a significant limb on the tree which has partially snapped and is resting on
other branches, as a result of the severe weather event which occurred on Monday,
3 January 2022.

You accepted our request for urgent approval for the removal of the entirety of the
tree (s 29(1) of the Tree Protection Act 2005). As you advised, we arranged for an
arborist to attend to the tree. They will be coming to the property on the afternoon
of Monday 10 January for a consultation regarding the tree and have requested a
copy of the approval for the tree to be removed.

In light of the above, we ask that you please hasten the notice of approval by the
conservator, and provide written notice of the decision on our application for the
removal of the tree (s 29(7)). Kindly request this written notice be provided by email
before 12pm Monday 10 January. Pursuant with the Tree Protection Act 2005, we
believe that removal of the tree is required as soon as reasonably practicable to
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protect the health and safety of our family, neighbours and our respective private
properties (s 29(3)).

Regards

----- Original Message -----

From:
"STEEL" <STEEL@act.gov.au>

To:

Cc:

Sent:

Wed, 5 Jan 2022 20:45:29 +0000

Subject:

Re: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard, |||} NI

Dear ||}

Thank you for contacting Minister Gentleman and Minister
Steel regarding the tree that poses a risk to your property.

Our office has brought this issue to the urgent attention of
Transport Canberra and City Services (TCCS) so that the
matter can be investigated and resolved as soon as possible.

We appreciate your patience while TCCS attend storm
affected areas following Monday's events

Kind regards,

Office of Chris Steel MLA

From:

Sent: 05 January 2022 23:22

To: STEEL <STEEL@act.gov.au>; GENTLEMAN
<GENTLEMAN@act.gov.au>

Cc:

Subject: Request Urgent Assistance - Tree Safety Hazard,
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the ACT
Government. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning Mr Steel and Mr Gentleman,

The purpose of this email (and attached letter) is to urgently seek assistance
with respect to a large eucalyptus gum tree that presents a significant risk of
harm to our residence and young family in ||| | | JEEEEEEE — but is unable
to be tended to due to a shortage of suitably qualified arborists in the ACT
region (including Yass, Cooma and Goulburn), following the severe

thunderstorm in Belconnen on Monday 3 January 2022.

SES ACT and SES Queenbeyan have inspected the tree and deemed our
bedrooms to be uninhabitable, since a large broken limb is leaning towards
our property. The SES did not have an arborist or sufficient equipment to
make the tree safe and recommended we find an arborist ourselves. The
SES has cordoned off a large hazardous area on our property and has
recommended we do not use the rear portion of our house, due to the risk of
the limb collapsing on our house and property. Please refer enclosed

photographs in the attached letter.

The subject tree is located close to a fence line, deep inside our next-door
neighbour’s property at |||} | - 7he tree is 40 to 50 metres
in height and we are led to believe it has been registered under the Tree
Protection Act 2005 (ACT). The tree regularly drops large branches and our
neighbours have previously sought approval for the tree to be removed for
safety reasons, but the request has been declined because it is protected

under state legislation.

In collaboration with our neighbour, we have contacted numerous arborists
who are either unavailable or unqualified to work on the tree. We now have
an anxious wait to identify an arborist, which may take some months, since
we cannot influence the prioritisation of their work. In the meantime, with
further storms predicted, we live with the risk of the tree falling on our house.
We are unable to use any of our bedrooms and an ensuite; whilst monitoring
our children’s movements to make sure they are not in the wrong place at
the wrong time. COVID adds to these inconveniences, requiring us to work

from home in a house that has been reduced to half its size.

Our current predicament only exists because the ACT government did not
allow our neighbours to remove the tree when requested. Whilst section 45
of the Tree Protection Act 2005 does not specify cancellation criteria, we
believe the current condition of the tree justifies cancellation of registration,

to ultimately protect the safety of our family and home.

4
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In summary, we kindly request the following:
. Request the ACT government expedite and prioritise access to a

qualified arborist to make the tree safe, so that our house and family
are safe as soon as possible

. Under section 55 of the Tree Protection Act 2005, request cancellation
of registration of the tree for safety reasons, so that the tree can be
fully removed as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Letter Enclosure:

Photographs of Eucalyptus Tree at ||| [ || EGEGN

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged If
you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all
copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any
other person.
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5 January 2022

Chris Steel MLA Mick Gentleman MLA
GPO Box 1020, GPO Box 1020,
Canberra, ACT 2601 Canberra, ACT 2601
steel@act.gov.au gentleman@act.gov.au

Request for Urgent Assistance
Dear Mr Chris Steel and Mr Mick Gentleman,

The purpose of this lefter is to urgently seek assistance with respect to a large eucalyptus
gum free that presents a significant risk of harm to our residence and young family in
_ but is unable to be tended to due to a shortage of suitably qualified
arborists in the ACT region (including Yass, Cooma and Goulburn), following the severe

thunderstorm in Belconnen on Monday 3 January 2022.

SES ACT and SES Queenbeyan have inspected the tree and deemed our bedrooms to be
uninhabitable, since a large broken limb is leaning towards our property. The SES did not
have an arborist or sufficient equipment to make the tree safe and recommended we find
an arborist ourselves. The SES has cordoned off a large hazardous area on our property
and has recommended we do not use the rear portion of our house, due to the risk of the

limb collapsing on our house and property. Please refer enclosed photographs.

The subject free is located close to a fence line, deep inside our next-door neighbour’s
property oT_The tree is 40 to 50 meftres in height and we are led to
believe it has been registered under the Tree Protection Act 2005 (ACT). The tree regularly
drops large branches and our neighbours have previously sought approval for the tree to
be removed for safety reasons, but the request has been declined because it is protected

under state legislation.

In collaboration with our neighbour, we have contacted numerous arborists who are either
unavailable or unqualified to work on the tree. We now have an anxious wait to identify

an arborist, which may take some months, since we cannot influence the prioritisation of
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their work. In the meantime, with further storms predicted, we live with the risk of the tree
falling on our house. We are unable to use any of our bedrooms and an ensuite; whilst
monitoring our children’s movements to make sure they are not in the wrong place at the
wrong time. COVID adds to these inconveniences, requiring us to work from home in a

house that has been reduced to half its size.

Our current predicament only exists because the ACT government did not allow our
neighbours to remove the free when requested. Whilst section 45 of the Tree Protection
Act 2005 does not specify cancellation criteria, we believe the current condition of the
tree justifies cancellation of registration, to ultimately protect the safety of our family and

home.
In summary, we kindly request the following:

o Request the ACT government expedite and prioritise access to a qualified arborist to
make the tree safe, so that our house and family are safe as soon as possible

o Under section 55 of the Tree Protection Act 2005, request cancellation of registration
of the tree for safety reasons, so that the tree can be fully removed as soon as

possible.

Sincerely,

Enclosure:
Photographs of Eucalyptus Tree at
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Bruan, Nicole

From: Schwartzkoff, Brent
Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 9:22 AM
To: Diehm, Mark

Subject: -

UNOFFICIAL
Hi Mark
- tried but was unable, if you tick no consent it won’t let you lodge.
No need to reply, | will take an app with me when | go.
Kind Regards,
Brent Schwartzkoff | Tree Protection Officer|Ph 62059765 | Mobile_
Email: brent.schwartzkoff@act.gov.au
Urban Treescapes, City Presentation|Transport Canberra & City Services Directorate | ACT Government

Level 4, Dickson Office Building, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson ACT 2602 | GPO Box 158 Canberra
2601 | www.act.gov.au

From: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 9:00 AM
To: Schwartzkoff, Brent <Brent.Schwartzkoff@act.gov.au>

subject: RE

UNOFFICIAL
Hi Brent,
- called me last week to discuss his options and advised he was going to submit an application.

Thanks
Mark

From: Schwartzkoff, Brent <Brent.Schwartzkoff@act.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 8:54 AM
To: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>

subject:

UNOFFICIAL

No worries Mark

sent 2 photographs & a copy of the letter addressed to Mr Steele’s Office to ACT Tree Week email address
& Sam forwarded it on to me Monday 7" of February.

- stated the Electronic Form wouldn’t allow him to submit without tree owners consent. All good, | will take
a paper copy when | go & look at the tree.
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Kind Regards,

Brent Schwartzkoff | Tree Protection Officer|Ph 62059765 | Mobile_

Email: brent.schwartzkoff@act.gov.au

Urban Treescapes, City Presentation|Transport Canberra & City Services Directorate | ACT Government
Level 4, Dickson Office Building, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson ACT 2602| GPO Box 158 Canberra
2601 | www.act.gov.au

From: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 8:28 AM
To: Schwartzkoff, Brent <Brent.Schwartzkoff@act.gov.au>

subject: : I

UNOFFICIAL

Good morning Brent,

When did you receive the correspondence?

- advised me that he could submit an application without the owner’s consent?

The obligation to provide an application is with -, there is no use of inspecting the tree without an
application. You may provide him with paper copy while on site if you have time.

Happy to discuss.

Thanks
Mark

From: Schwartzkoff, Brent <Brent.Schwartzkoff@act.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 8:15 AM
To: Diehm, Mark <Mark.Diehm@act.gov.au>

subject: I

UNOFFICIAL

Good morning Mark

| received correspondence from_ from The one that we are
going to have a second look at the neighbours tree

There was no application attached to correspondence just Ministerial. | rang- who stated he had been
advised that because he can’t get consent from tree owner he can’t electronically lodge application.

My question is, should | get him to fill out a paper copy of Application — or just take a look at the tree without
Application?

Kind Regards,

Brent Schwartzkoff | Tree Protection Officer|Ph 62059765 | Mobile_

2
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Email: brent.schwartzkoff@act.gov.au
Urban Treescapes, City Presentation|Transport Canberra & City Services Directorate | ACT Government
Level 4, Dickson Office Building, 480 Northbourne Avenue, Dickson ACT 2602 | GPO Box 158 Canberra
2601 | www.act.gov.au
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